503120564 12/31/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3167172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY	12/31/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HENDERSON PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	1085 SOUTH THIRD STREET
City:	MANCHESTER
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	52057

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6073371
Patent Number:	6123276
Patent Number:	6394735
Patent Number:	6585472
Patent Number:	6761525
Patent Number:	6874582
Patent Number:	6895698
Patent Number:	6945482
Patent Number:	6976740
Patent Number:	7263789
Patent Number:	7370818
Patent Number:	7530777
Application Number:	12390967
Application Number:	11153971
Application Number:	12061387

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)627-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4142712400

PATENT REEL: 034716 FRAME: 0134 503120564

Email: IPDocketing@foley.com, KKline@foley.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER M. KING

Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W., SUITE 600

Address Line 2: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 024290-0124

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTOPHER M. KING

SIGNATURE: /Christopher M. King/

DATE SIGNED: 12/31/2014

Total Attachments: 3

 $source = 024290_0124_Release_of_Security_Interest\#page1.tif$

source=024290_0124_Release_of_Security_Interest#page2.tif

source=024290 0124 Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 034716 FRAME: 0135

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL is made effective as of December 31, 2014 (the "Effective Date") by The PrivateBank and Trust Company, as Administrative Agent (the "Bank").

WHEREAS, Henderson Products, Inc. granted Bank a security interest in the patents listed on Schedule A by instrument which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 14, 2009 at Reel/Frame 004113/0345 (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby terminates, releases, discharges and disclaims, any lien, security interest, pledge and/or assignment created in its favor in the Patents, and releases all of the Bank's right, title and interest in said Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be executed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY, as Administrative Agent

By: ______

2043060.1

PATENT REEL: 034716 FRAME: 0136

SCHEDULE A

Patent Collateral

UNIVERSE NO.	descentings.	
#6 ,073,371	Snowplow assembly with adjustable-bias trip mechanism (Adjustable Comp. Spring for RSP)	12/13/2011
96,123,276	Interlock system for spreader bodies (Safety Interlock for Auger V-box)	03/26/2012
#6,394,733	Combination dump and spreader apparates (Muni - #1)	11/28/2013
#6,585,472	Combination dump and spreader apparatus (Muni + #2)	01/61/2011
#6,761,525	Combination dump and spreader apparatus (Muni -#3 - cover on tailgate portion of conveyor)	01/13/2012
#6,874,582	Plow hitch for vehicle (flat plate hitch)	10/05/2012
#6,895,69\$	Plow assembly with adjustable trip mechanism (Adjustable Trip Edge - #1)	11/24/2012
#6,945,482	Combination dump and spreader apparatus (Muni - #4 front cross conveyor & chuses)	03/20/2013
#6,976,740	Ball screw holst system for vehicle	06/20/2013
#7,263,789	Plow assembly with adjustable trip mechanism	93/04/2011
¥7,370,818	Apparatus for treatment of snow and ice	11/15/2011
#7,536,777	Vehicle with safety interlock (TGS)	11/12/2612

<u>Unregistered Patents</u>: HMI has the following patent activities in process:

U.S. Patent Application 12/390,967 (2009/0269183): Conveyor System for Vehicle (BlackBelt)

HMI has submitted a patent application during the first quarter of 2009 for several unique design aspects of this product. HMI is waiting for an office action from the US Patent & Trademark Office on this application. (REF: U.S. Patent Application 12/390,967: Conveyor System for Vehicle)

<u>U.S. Patent Application 11/153.971 (2005/0231021)</u>: Combination Dump and Spreader Apparatus (MUNIBODY)

This patent is part of an earlier patent application which was split into multiple design elements by the patent examiner. A Final Office Action has been issued, and a response is due from our patent attorney

<u>U.S. Patent Application 12/061,387 (2008/0203187)</u>: Apparatus for Treatment of Snow and Ice (FRS / First Response System)

This patent is part of an earlier patent application which was split into multiple design elements by the patent examiner. A response to a Non-Final Office Action has been entered and forwarded to Examiner.

<u>Precision Placement Material Spreader</u>: HMI has had a new product development activity during 2009 and expects to file for a patent before year-end. This project has proceeded well and the general design has been finalized. Additional mounting application specific details are now underway and a few units will be put into service for the 2009/2010 winter season.